

No. 20-222

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF FORMER SEC OFFICIALS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN E. FINEMAN
DANIEL P. CHIPLOCK
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street
New York, NY 10013
(212) 355-9500
dchiplock@lchb.com

CAROLYN E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS
SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS PLLC
1717 K STREET NW
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 630-3644
cshapiro@schnappercasteras.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument.....	6
I. The Inflation-Maintenance Theory is Important to Preserving Well-Functioning Securities Markets	9
A. Combating Inflation-Maintaining Statements is an Important Enforcement Tool for the SEC.....	10
B. Inflation-Maintaining Statements Can Cause Significant Harms to Markets, Investors, Employees, and Others.	14
II. Private Inflation-Maintenance Suits Complement the SEC’s Enforcement Efforts.....	19
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	22
<i>Arkansas Teacher Retirement System v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 254 (2020).....	8, 11
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	10, 20
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	19
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988).....	19
<i>FindWhat Inv’r Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Halliburton Co v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	9
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), aff’d sub nom. <i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	19
<i>Lorenzo v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019).....	13
<i>S.E.C. v. Gordon</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Okla. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 522 F. App’x 448 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Compass Capital Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-457-ECR-PAL, 2009 WL 10693516 (D. Nev. Mar. 24, 2009).....	10

<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007),.....	19
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	19
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 541 U.S. 642 (1997)	18

STATUTES

109 Stat. 737	22
15 U.S.C. 78j	8
15 U.S.C. 78b	16-18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arnold S. Jacobs, <i>Disclosure and Remedies Under the Securities Laws</i> (2012)	8
Br. of the U.S., <i>First Solar, Inc. v. Mineworkers' Pension Scheme</i> , 2019 WL 2153153 (U.S. 2019) ...	10
Chair Mary Jo White, <i>Testimony on SEC Budget</i> , Subcommittee on Financial Services and General Government, Committee on Appropriations, U.S. House of Representatives (May 7, 2013)	6
Chairman Christopher Cox, <i>Statement to SEC Staff</i> (Aug. 4, 2005).....	7
Commissioner Allison Herren Lee, <i>Investing in the Public Option: Promoting Growth in Our Public Markets</i> , Remarks at The SEC Speaks in 2020 (Oct. 8, 2020)	7
Commissioner Robert J. Jackson Jr., <i>Statement on Volcker Rule Amendments</i> (Sept. 19, 2019)	6

<i>Congress, the Supreme Court, and the Rise of Securities-Fraud Class Actions</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 1067 (2019).....	9
Congressional Research Service, <i>Introduction to Financial Services: The Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC)</i> (April 15, 2020)	7
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Securities Litigation</i> (2017).....	7, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 73rd Cong. 2d Sess. 11 (1934) ..	17
<i>In the Matter of L&L Energy, Inc. et al.</i> , Release No. 9565 (Mar. 27, 2014)	11
Janeen McIntosh and Svetlana Starykh, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2020 Full-Year Review</i> (Jan. 25, 2021)	21
Laarni T. Bulan et al., <i>Securities Class Action Settlements—2019 Review and Analysis</i> , Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Mar. 11, 2020).....	21
Matthew L. Mustokoff and Margaret E. Mazzeo, <i>Loss Causation on Trial in Rule 10b-5 Litigation a Decade After Dura</i> , 70 Rutgers U. L. Rev. 175 (2017)	9
Rachel Croson et al., <i>Cheap talk in bargaining experiments: lying and threats in ultimatum games</i> , 51 J. Econ. Behav. Organ. 143 (2003)	15
S. Rep. No. 1455, 73rd Cong. 2d Sess. 68 (1934)	17
<i>SEC v. Nacchio et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 05-MK-480 (Mar. 15, 2005).....	11
SEC, <i>Coronavirus (COVID-19) Response</i> (modified Dec. 29, 2020)	20

<i>Securities Investor Protection Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Securities of the Senate Comm. On Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs</i> , 102d Cong. 1st Sess. 15 (1991).....	20
Steve Thel, <i>The Original Conception of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act</i> , 42 Stan. L. Rev. 385 (1990)	16
University College London, <i>How lying takes our brains down a ‘slippery slope,’</i> ScienceDaily (Oct. 24, 2016).....	15
Urska Velikonja, <i>The Cost of Securities Fraud</i> , 54 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1887 (2013).....	14
Vincent P. Crawford, <i>Lying for Strategic Advantage: Rational and Boundedly Rational Misrepresentation of Intentions</i> , 93 Am. Econ. Rev. 1 (March 2003).....	15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(b).....	22
-------------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. 240.10b–5(b)	8, 13
